
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Phil Garnett 
 
0113 395 1632 

 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 
 
 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Thursday, 16th February, 2012 at 10.00 am 
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

J Blake - Middleton Park; 

R Finnigan - Morley North; 

S Golton - Rothwell; 

P Gruen - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

J Lewis - Kippax and Methley; 

M Lobley - Roundhay; 

A Lowe - Armley; 

J Matthews - Headingley; 

E Nash - City and Hunslet; 

J Procter - Wetherby; 

M Rafique - Chapel Allerton; 

K Wakefield (Chair) - Kippax and Methley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2  To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3  If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 5th January 2012. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  INTERIM REVIEW OF POLLING 
ARRANGEMENTS FOR GARFORTH & 
SWILLINGTON AND CALVERLEY & FARSLEY 
WARDS - FINAL PROPOSALS REPORT 
 
To receive a report of the Head of Licensing and 
Registration Considering the representations 
received during the public consultation on the 
authority’s Initial Proposals for the polling 
arrangements for Garforth & Swillington and 
Calverley & Farsley. Also considering the Elections 
Working Group’s recommendations for the 
authority’s Final Proposals for the polling 
arrangements for Garforth & Swillington and 
Calverley & Farsley. 

 

5 - 22 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
notifying and inviting comment from the Committee 
upon the work programme. 
 

23 - 
26 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 16th February, 2012 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 5TH JANUARY, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Wakefield in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, R Finnigan, 
P Gruen, G Latty ( as substitute for M 
Lobley), J Lewis, R Lewis (as substitute for 
J Blake), A Lowe, J Matthews, E Nash, 
J Procter and M Rafique 

 
Apologies Councillor  J Blake, S Golton and 

M Lobley 
 
 

73 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

74 Exempt Information - possible exclusion of the press and public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

75 Late items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration. 
 

76 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interest were made either under this item or at any stage 
during the meeting. 
 

77 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Golton, J Blake and 
M Lobley. 
 

78 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED  - That the minutes of the General Purposes Committee meeting 
held on 17th May 2011 be approved as a correct record. 
 

79 Matters Arising  
 
 

Members sought clarification from officers on the progress of the requested 
proposals which would preserve the role of Area Committees in appointing the 
chair whilst also ensuring Area Committees meet in advance of the Annual 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 16th February, 2012 

 

Council Meeting to appoint chairs and that any deadlock in this respect be 
capable of being resolved at the Annual Council meeting.  
 

80 Interim Review of Polling Arrangements for Garforth and Swillington 
Ward and Calverley and Farsley Ward - Initial Proposals Report  

 
The Head of Licensing and Registration presented his report, the report 
considered the representations received to conduct an interim review of the 
polling arrangements for Garforth & Swillington and Calverley & Farsley and 
the process for such a review. 
 
Members discussed the report in detail. Concerns were raised that the review 
should not be proceeded at Committee but instead should be conducted by 
the Electoral Working Group (EWG) owing to their knowledge and it being 
considered a fair process. However, Members also acknowledged that the 
representations have triggered a process and that this should be followed in 
an open and transparent manner at the earliest opportunity. 
 
Also raised in discussion was that by reviewing  small areas, such as those 
under discussion, this could lead to other areas requesting such reviews. The 
time scale of the process was also discussed by Members comments were 
made that the process was happening too quickly, this in light of establishing 
new polling stations being a major issue. 
 
It was noted by the Committee that the current polling station arrangements 
for Garforth and Swillington put elderly and disabled people at a disadvantage 
due to the busy roads and hills approaching the polling station in question. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the General Purposes Committee resolved to: 
 
(a) agree the process for the Interim Review for Garforth & Swillington and 
Calverley & Farsley as set out in the report; 

(b) agree the timetable for the Interim Review as set out at Appendix A to 
the report; 

(c) agree that the proposals received at section 5 and 6 of the report be 
confirmed as the authority’s initial proposals for the interim review of 
Garforth & Swillington and Calverley & Farsley; 

(d) agree that EWG will be used as a working group to discuss the results 
of any representations received in response to any consultation, and 
provide recommendations for General Purposes Committee’s 
consideration as set out at section 3.2 of the report; and 

(e) agree that officers review the Council’s Constitution regarding the 
current process for considering alterations to polling districts, places 
and stations to identify any possible improvements. 

 
 
 

81 Work Programme  
 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 16th February, 2012 

 

The Director of Resources submitted a report notifying Members of the work 
programme. 
 
The Committee reviewed its forthcoming work programme noting that the 
Constitution should be thoroughly reviewed and that an item detailing this 
should be placed on the work programme. 
 
It was noted that Members of the Committee should contact the City Solicitor 
with any specific areas they feel need to be targeted in a review of the 
Constitution. 
 
RESOLVED - Members of the General Purposes Committee resolved to 
request an item be placed on the work programme detailing a review of the 
Constitution. 
 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to General Purposes Committee 

Date: 16 February 2012 

Subject: Interim Review of Polling Arrangements for Garforth & Swillington and 
Calverley & Farsley Wards – Final Proposals Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Garforth & Swillington, Calverley & 
Farsley 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. Public consultation on the authority’s Initial Proposals for the polling arrangements for 

Garforth & Swillington and Calverley & Farsley ended on 27 January 2012 

2. Elections Working Group (EWG) discussed any representations received and 

considered them in accordance with the agreed review criteria and officer’s inspection 

reports on 2 February 2012 

3. This report gives details of EWG’s recommendations for the authority’s Final Proposals 

for consideration by General Purposes Committee 

Recommendations 

4. Members are asked to: – 
 
i. Note that the proposals set out in Appendix A for Calverley & Farsley, that 

received representations for the Initial Proposal where all parties on EWG that 
expressed a view agreed, and resolve whether to confirm or revise as a Final 
Proposal;  

 Report author:  John Mulcahy 

Tel:  39 51877 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



 

 

ii. Note that the proposals set out in Appendix C for Garforth & Swillington, 
where all parties on EWG that expressed a view agreed, and resolve whether 
to confirm or revise as a Final Proposal; and 

iii. Note Appendices B and D, which are maps for each proposal. 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To consider the representations received during the public consultation on the 
authority’s Initial Proposals for the polling arrangements for Garforth & Swillington 
and Calverley & Farsley. 

1.2 To consider Elections Working Group’s recommendations for the authority’s Final 
Proposals for the polling arrangements for Garforth & Swillington and Calverley & 
Farsley. 

1.3 Having considered the above, and the background information available, to decide 
the authority’s Final Proposals for the polling arrangements for Garforth & Swillington 
and Calverley & Farsley. 

2 Background information 

2.1 The Council, for a number of years, by virtue of s18 of the Representation of the 
People Act 1983 (1983 Act), has had a duty to divide the parliamentary 
constituencies within its area into polling districts1 and to designate a polling place2 
for each district.  The Returning Officer then nominates a polling station3 within each 
polling place.  

 
2.2 Section 16 of the Electoral Administration Act 2006 (2006 Act) introduced a number 

of changes to the 1983 Act and particularly with regard to the way reviews of polling 
districts, places and stations must be undertaken.  The most important change is that 
the Council was obliged, by that Act, to conduct a full review in its area within 12 
months of the coming into force of
[...]
 5 
January 2012. 

6.6 Risk Management 

6.6.1 On conclusion of any review, the Electoral Commission can consider 
representations that the review process has not been conducted correctly.  There 
are only two grounds on which a representation may state that a local authority has 
failed to conduct a proper review, namely: - 

• the local authority has failed to meet the reasonable requirements of the 
electors in the constituency; or 

 

• the local authority has failed to take sufficient account of accessibility to 
disabled persons of the polling place. 

 
6.6.2 If the appeal is upheld, the Commission can, ultimately, make alterations to the 

polling places. 

7 Conclusions 

7.1 That representations received during the Consultation Stage have been properly 
considered by the Elections Working Group, taking into account the review criteria 
agreed at section 4 of this report, and other relevant information including the results 
of any inspections of polling places carried out by officers. 

8 Recommendations 

8.1 Members are asked to: – 

8.1.1 Note that the proposals set out in Appendix A for Calverley & Farsley, that 
received representations for the Initial Proposal where all parties on EWG that 
expressed a view agreed, and resolve whether to confirm or revise as a Final 
Proposal;  

Page 13



 

 

8.1.2 Note that the proposals set out in Appendix C for Garforth & Swillington, 
where all parties on EWG that expressed a view agreed, and resolve whether 
to confirm or revise as a Final Proposal; and 

8.1.3 Note Appendices B and D, which are maps for each proposal. 

9 Background documents  

9.1 Electoral Commission’s Guidance (EC19/2010) on the conduct of a review of polling 
districts, places and stations 

9.2 Papers and minutes to meetings of General Purposes Committee on 1 October 2009 
and 5 January 2012 

9.3 Counsel Opinion on criteria to be considered as part of any review 

9.4 Equality Screening Assessment 

9.5 Representations received dur
[...]
th February 2012 

Subject: Work Programme 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. Members are requested to consider whether they wish to add any items to the work 

programme. 

2. The draft work programme is attached at Appendix 1. 

Recommendations 

3. Members are asked to note the draft work programme and advise officers of any 

additional items they wish to add. 

1     Purpose of this report 

1.1 The Purpose of this report is to notify Members of the Committee of the draft work 
programme. The draft  work programme is attached at Appendix 1  

2 Background information 

2.1 The work programme provides information about the future items for the General 
Purposes Committee agenda, when items will be presented and which officer will be 
responsible for the item.  

3 Main issues 

3.1 Members are requested to consider whether they wish to add any items to the work 
programme 

 Report author:  P Garnett 

Tel:  (0113) 395 1632 

Agenda Item 8

Page 23



 

 

3.2 The draft work programme is attached at Appendix 1  

4 Corporate Considerations 

4.1 Consultation and Engagement  

4.1.1 This report consults Members on the content of the work programme of the 
Committee. 

4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

4.2.1 No significant issues. 

4.3 Council Policies and City Priorities 

4.3.1 This report helps support the implementation of amendments to the Council’s 
Constitution. 

4.4 Resources and Value for Money  

4.4.1 It is in the best interests of the Council to have sound control arrangements in place 
to ensure effective use of resources, these should be regularly reviewed and 
monitored as such the work programme directly contributes to this.  

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.1 This report is not an executive function and is not subject to call in. 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 By the Committee being assured that effective controls are in place throughout the 
Council the work programme promotes the management of risk at the Council. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 The work programme of the Committee should be reviewed regularly and be updated 
appropriately in line with current issues facing the Council. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Members are asked to note the work programme and advise officers of any 
additional items they wish to add. 

 

Page 24



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE                  
WORK PROGRAMME  

 

ITEM DESCRIPTION RESPONSIBLE OFFICER 
 

March 2012 

Pay Policy Statement To consider a draft Pay Policy Statement  Head of HR 
Alex Watson 

May 2012   

Members Code of Conduct Consideration of a new Code of Conduct for Members and to make 
recommendations to full Council 

Head of Governance Services  
Andy Hodson 

Standards and Conduct 
Committee 

Consideration of proposals to create a new Standards and Conduct 
Committee and make recommendations to full Council 

Head of Governance Services  
Andy Hodson 

Annual Review of the 
Constitution 

To receive a report detailing the review of the Council’s Constitution Head of Governance Services  
Andy Hodson 

 
Unscheduled 
 

 

P
age 25



P
age 26

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Interim Review of Polling Arrangements for Garforth & Swillington and Calverley & Farsley Wards - Final Proposals Report
	App A - C&F Recommended Final Proposals
	App B - C&F Map of Recommended Final Proposals
	App C - G&S Recommended Final Proposals
	App D - G&S Map of Recommended Final Proposals

	8 Work Programme
	work programme for GPC




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 19th March, 2012 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 16TH FEBRUARY, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Wakefield in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, J Blake, P Gruen, 
J Jarosz (as substitute for A Lowe), 
J Lewis, J Matthews, E Nash, J Procter and 
M Rafique 

 
Apologies Councillors  S Golton and A Lowe 

 
 

82 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

83 Exempt Information - possible exclusion of the press and public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

84 Late items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration. 
 

85 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declaration made at this stage or at any other point during the 
meeting. 
 

86 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lowe and Golton. 
 

87 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the General Purposes Committee meeting 
held on 5th January 2012 be approved as a correct record. 
 

88 Interim Review of Polling Arrangements for Garforth & Swillington and 
Calverley & Farsley Wards - Final Proposals Report  

 
The Head of Licensing and Registration presented his report which 
considered the representations made during the public consultation on the 
authority’s Initial Proposals for the polling arrangements for Garforth and 
Swillington  and Calverley and Farsley. The report also considered Elections 
Working Group’s (EWG) recommendations for the authority’s Final proposals 
for the polling arrangements for Garforth and Swillington and Calverley and 
Farsley. 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 19th March, 2012 

 

 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the General Purposes Committee resolved to 
agree: 
 

• the final proposals as proposed by the Electoral Working Group and 
set out in Appendix A to the report  for Calverley and Farsley Ward; 
and  

• the final proposals as proposed by the Electoral Working Group  set 
out in Appendix C to the report for Garforth and Swillington Ward. 

 
89 Work Programme  
 

The Director of Resources submitted a report notifying Members of the work 
programme for the Committee. 
 
The Chair proposed that two further items be added to the work programme 
as detailed below: 
 

• A scoping report exploring the preparatory work which may be 
necessary in the event of support for an elected mayor for Leeds in the 
forthcoming referendum; and 

• An assessment of the Council’s existing governance arrangements and 
whether they remain fit for purpose in providing democratic 
accountability, particularly where Council services will be provided 
through other agencies at arms length to the Council such as social 
enterprises, the voluntary sector, Academies and free schools.  

 
In addition the Chair drew Members’ attention to proposals to bring forward 
the Annual Council Meeting date by three days for this and subsequent 
years1.  
 
RESOLVED – The General Purposes Committee resolved;  
 

• to note the work programme and add the two further reports detailed 
above; and 

• to note the intention to seek full Council’s approval to bring forward the 
Annual Council meeting date by three days for this and subsequent 
years. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

                                            
1
 A report being listed for consideration at the full Council meeting on the 22

nd
 February 2012 


